

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

Nos. 19-5352, 19-5353, 19-5354

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health & Human Services,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Of Counsel:

ROBERT P. CHARROW
General Counsel

BRIAN R. STIMSON
Principal Deputy General Counsel

JANICE L. HOFFMAN
Associate General Counsel

SUSAN MAXSON LYONS
*Deputy Associate General Counsel for
Litigation*

ROBERT W. BALDERSTON
*Attorney, Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Department of Health & Human
Services*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7235
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-1597
alisa.klein@usdoj.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	
GLOSSARY	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	3
A. The Medicare Outpatient Prospective Payment System.....	3
B. Unnecessary Increases In The Volume Of Routine Clinic Visits At Hospital Outpatient Departments.....	5
C. The 2019 And 2020 OPPS Rules.....	8
II. District Court Proceedings.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT:	
THE METHOD USED BY HHS TO CONTROL UNNECESSARY INCREASES IN THE VOLUME OF MEDICARE-COVERED OUTPATIENT SERVICES IS NOT <i>ULTRA VIRES</i>	13
A. The Volume-Control Method Used By HHS Does Not Contravene Any Specific Statutory Prohibition	13

B. The District Court’s Inferences Rest On A Basic Misunderstanding Of The OPPS Scheme.....	17
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	3, 15, 18
<i>DCH Regional Medical Center v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	12, 15
<i>Florida Health Sciences Center, Inc. v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 830 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Texas Alliance for Home Care Services v. Sebelius</i> , 681 F.3d 402 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	16
Statutes:	
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-74, 129 Stat. 584	7
21st Century Cures Act, Pub. L. No. 114-255, § 16001, 130 Stat. 1033, 1324 (2016).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
42 U.S.C. § 405(g).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b)(1)(A)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(2)(A)-(B)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(2)(C)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(2)(D).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(2)(E)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(2)(F).....	2, 5, 11, 13, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(3)(A)	4

42 U.S.C. § 1395(t)(3)(C)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395(t)(9)(A)-(B)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395(t)(12)(A)	1, 2, 5, 9, 11, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1395(t)(21).....	7

Regulatory Material:

42 C.F.R. § 413.65(a)(2)	7
83 Fed. Reg. 37,046 (July 31, 2018).....	8
83 Fed. Reg. 58,818 (Nov. 21, 2018).....	8, 9, 10, 11-12, 13, 14, 18
84 Fed. Reg. 61,142 (Nov. 12, 2019).....	9, 14
84 Fed. Reg. 61,619 (Nov. 13, 2019).....	11

Legislative Material:

H.R. Rep. No 106-436 (1999).....	3
----------------------------------	---

Other Authorities:

MedPac:

<i>Report to the Congress: Medicare Payment Policy</i> (Mar. 2014), https://go.usa.gov/xdCzV	6, 7
<i>Report to the Congress: Medicare Payment Policy</i> (Mar. 2017), https://go.usa.gov/xdCzG	6-7
<i>Report to the Congress: Medicare Payment Policy</i> (Mar. 2018), https://go.usa.gov/xdCzu	8
